GL01910



October 29, 1986

Ms Susan Prestwich U. S. Department of Energy 785 DOE Place Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

Re: CTGH-1 Data Transmittal

Dear Susan:

Enclosed herein is a complete set of the Clackamas Thermal Gradient Hole No. 1 (CTGH-1) borehole information collected by Thermal Power Company under Task 4.4 of our Cooperative Agreement DE-FC07-85ID12614. Additionally, the Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration and Casing Head, Access Gate and Cellar Schematics and Dr. Blackwell's temperature survey and commentary are provided. Attachment 1 is a current listing of all data/reports being submitted. The CTGH-1 drill cuttings and core were picked up by the University of Utah Research Institute (UURI) at hole completion. UURI will be provided with two complete data sets as requested and the original, reproducible COLOG geophysical borehole logs to facilitate future reproductions.

Transmittal of these data to DOE completes Milestone No. 2 of said Cooperative Agreement. Please acknowledge receipt by signing both copies of this letter and returning one to us. If there are any questions about this transmittal, call me at 707/576-7232.

Yours very truly,

volo ( al

J. L. Iovenitti Senior Geologist

JLI/ma

RECEIVED:

Date

cc P. M. Wright, UURI OR-CL-YE-02

THERMAL POWER COMPANY Santa Rosa Office

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

CTGH-1 DATA LISTING - 27 OCTOBER 1986

1. Cutting Description Log: 0 - 527' Core Description Log: 527 - 4796' 2. 3. Core Recovery Log: 527 - 4800' 4. Summary Wellsite "Mud Log": 0 - 4800' 5. Geophysical Borehole Logs Shallow Logging Run (TD - 517') Α. (i) Temperature: 6 - 516.5' (**ii**) Fluid Resistivity: 16 - 514' Caliper: 10 - 514' (iii) Gamma-Gamma Density Uncompensated and Compensated (iv) Uncompensated: 30 - 516' Compensated: 0 - 510' Guard Resistivity: 20 - 514' (v) Natural Gamma: 0 - 510' (vi) Spontaneous Potential: 35 - 516' (vii) (viii) 16-64" Resistivity: 35 - 516' (ix) **Deviation Survey** Tabulated data sheets on the following surveys: spontaneous (x) 16-64" potential, resistivity, fluid resistivity, temperature, long-spaced density (uncompensated), natural gamma, guard resistivity, caliper, dual density (compensated) at 0.5 feet increments and deviation at generally 10 foot increments. (xi) Plots of Wellbore Deviation Density Calibration Plot (xii) (xiii) Caliper Calibration Plot Shallow Logging Run Report (xiv) Goodwin by and McDannell (Drillsite Geologists) Shallow Logging Run Report by Colorado Well Logging (xv)Β. Deep Logging Run (TD - 4800') (1) Temperature: 0 - 4785' Fluid Resistivity: 0 - 4785' (11)(iii) Gamma Gamma Density Uncompensated: 775 - 900' (iv) Sonic: 4225 - 4425' (v) Natural Gamma: 0 - 4800' Neutron: 0 - 4800' (vi) (vii) Induced Polarization: 4200 - 4799' (viii) Spontaneous Potential: 4200 - 4798' (ix)16-64" Resistivity: 4200 - 4799' (x) 6' Lateralog: 4200 - 4798'

- (xi) Caliper: 760 885': 4100 4800'
- (xii) Caliper Calibration Plot
- (xiii) Density Calibration Plot
- (xiv) Tabulated data sheets on the following surveys: spontaneous potential, 6' lateralog, induced polarization, 16-64" resistivity and sonic at 0.5 foot increments; inclination at 25-foot increments; and temperature and fluid resistivity at 10-foot increments
- (xv) Deep Logging Report by Colorado Well Logging
- 6. Temperature and Pressure Survey by Pruett Wireline Industries, Inc.
- 7. Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration Schematic
- 8. Actual Gradient Hole Casing Head, Access Gate, Cellar Schematic
- 9. A Preliminary Review of the Secondary Mineralogy in Drillhole CTGH-1 by Columbia Geoscience
- 10. Selected Mineralogical Analysis of Secondary Minerals in CTGH-1 by Mr. Keith Barger, USGS, Menlo Park
- 11. Temperature Survey by Dr. David Blackwell
- 12. CTHG-1 Drilling and Completion History
- 13. Daily Drilling Report

# JLI/ma JLI095

### UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE



EARTH SCIENCE LABORATORY 391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108–1295 TELEPHONE 801-524-3422

# MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Wright

FROM: Bruce Sibbett

SUBJECT: Comments of Clackamas Data Collection Plan

DATE: May 7, 1986

**Appendix 1, #2 Core handling procedures.** Fragmental or clay altered intervals may suffer significant degradation from the extra handling step during washing in a core trough and transfer to the core box. Therefore, at the drillsite geologist discretion, incompetent intervals should be placed directly into the core box from the core barrel to reduce handling damage.

**Appendix I, #2 and #3 cuttings collection interval.** #2 states cuttings will be collected at 10-foot intervals, #3 states cuttings will be described at 20-foot intervals. Is there a conflict or will they describe every other sample?

**Appendix I, #6.** On the mud log the type bit should be noted, i.e., blue impregnated, or stone inset, etc. This data with the lithology and total footaged drilled by a bit, could be valuable for determining performance of bit type. For this to be complete drill rpm's and weight on bit data could be taken off the daily drilling report when the evaluation is made.

# Geophysical Borehole Logging

The second paragraph is a little vague. I assume it means that for the intermediate depth logging prior to setting casing. However, as stated it could be applied to the total depth log such that if casing went to 2000 ft and only core hole from 2000 to 5000 ft, only temperature logs would be run below 2100 ft. Is this the intent? Does "field calibration" include checking the mud resistivity in the mud pit, and would it be useful?

ASCADES	DRILLING PRO	
		. · · · ·
•		
DAY	DAILY COST.	CUM COST
1	17552	17552
	2175	19727
3	3232	22959
4	6646	29605
6	4078 3011	33683 36694
с 7	12696	49390
. 8	1550	50940
· 0 9	2050	52990
10	4125	57115
10	3255	60370
12	2050	62420
1.2 1.3	5703	68123.
14	4205	72328
15	5070	77398
10	3921	81319
17	5194	86513
18	6476	92989
. 10	4360	97349
20	3536	100885
21	3640	104525
a 77	5409	109934
23	6963	116897
24	5258	122155
25	6277	128432
. 26	6274	134706
27	5150	139856
28	4251	144107
29	2547	146654
-30	3375	150029
31	4646	154675
32	4452	159127.
33	4981	164108
34	5636	169744
35	5880	175624
36	3575	179199
37	3370	182569
	5636	188205
39	5566	193771
40	4300	198071
41	6878	204949
42	6211	211160
43	6304	217464
44	4682	222146
45	6031	228177
46		235095
47	6503	241598
48	6023	247621
40	6972	254593
50-		

and the second second second

		· · ·		
				•
•				
	n na antara a		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
51	6243 268039 6301 274340			
52			· · · ·	
53		•		
54 55	6101 283903 6267 290170			· . · .
56	6267 290170 6360 296530			· · ·
57	6859 <u>303389</u>			
58	7089 310478	•		
59	5667 316145		· .	
60	1480 317625			. ·
61	1180 318805			
62	2680 321485	• •	· .	
63	4180 325665		•	
64	2680 328345			
65	4487 332832	•		
66	4925 337757	· *	· · · · ·	
67	7550 345307			
68	9095 354402			
69	6700 361102			
70	7827 368929		•	
71	7745 376674			
	6185 382859		•	
73	4400 387259 387259	•	•	
74				
•				
			:	·
				· •
		•	·. * .	
· · · ·				
L Contraction of the second				

۰.

• •

Thermal Power 1. core recovery Log Z. Daily Dillig Report 3. Bachde Cooplingsceal Legging for clockarso Geo Mund Test well NO. 1, Synt 3-5, 1986 Report by E Oloredo well Legging GZP 4. atting ad core rescription by Thurd Power 124p 9 pm 5- Graphic trap prilling Statistics (Tapusotwest, penetrofin Rate, Lost curwhite)



October 29, 1986

Ms Susan Prestwich U. S. Department of Energy 785 DOE Place Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

## Re: CTGH-1 Data Transmittal

Dear Susan:

Enclosed herein is a complete set of the Clackamas Thermal Gradient Hole No. 1 (CTGH-1) borehole information collected by Thermal Power Company under Task 4.4 of our Cooperative Agreement DE-FC07-85ID12614. Additionally, the Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration and Casing Head, Access Gate and Cellar Schematics and Dr. Blackwell's temperature survey and commentary are provided. Attachment 1 is a current listing of all data/reports being submitted. The CTGH-1 drill cuttings and core were picked up by the University of Utah Research Institute (UURI) at hole completion. UURI will be provided with two complete data sets as requested and the original, reproducible COLOG geophysical borehole logs to facilitate future reproductions.

Transmittal of these data to DOE completes Milestone No. 2 of said Cooperative Agreement. Please acknowledge receipt by signing both copies of this letter and returning one to us. If there are any questions about this transmittal, call me at 707/576-7232.

Yours very truly,

Himocol sel

J. L. Iovenitti Senior Geologist

JLI/ma

RECEIVED:

Date

cc P. M. Wright, UURI OR-CL-YE-02



October 29, 1986

Ms Susan Prestwich U. S. Department of Energy 785 DOE Place Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

### Re: CTGH-1 Data Transmittal

Dear Susan:

Enclosed herein is a complete set of the Clackamas Thermal Gradient Hole No. 1 (CTGH-1) borehole information collected by Thermal Power Company under Task 4.4 of our Cooperative Agreement DE-FC07-85ID12614. Additionally, the Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration and Casing Head, Access Gate and Cellar Schematics and Dr. Blackwell's temperature survey and commentary are provided. Attachment 1 is a current listing of all data/reports being submitted. The CTGH-1 drill cuttings and core were picked up by the University of Utah Research Institute (UURI) at hole completion. UURI will be provided with two complete data sets as requested and the original, reproducible COLOG geophysical borehole logs to facilitate future reproductions.

Transmittal of these data to DOE completes Milestone No. 2 of said Cooperative Agreement. Please acknowledge receipt by signing both copies of this letter and returning one to us. If there are any questions about this transmittal, call me at 707/576-7232.

Yours very truly,

Himacol sel

J. L. Iovenitti Senior Geologist

JLI/ma

**RECEIVED:** 

Date

cc P. M. Wright, UURI OR-CL-YE-02



**Diamond Shamrock** Thermal Power Company

29 October 1986

Mr. Patrick Geehan
Deputy State Director for Mineral Resources
Bureau of Land Management
U. S. Department of the Interior
P. O. Box 2965
Portland, Oregon 97208

Re: Clackamas Thermal Gradient Hole CTGH-1 Federal Geothermal Lease OR 12344 Marion County, Oregon

Dear Mr. Geehan:

Drilling operations for CTGH-1 commenced 7 June 1986 and completed on 7 September 1986 as an activity of the DOE Cascades Thermal Gradient Drilling Project. We submit herewith Geothermal Well Completion Report, Drilling and Completion History, schematics showing actual completion configuration and casing head, access gate and cellar. Complete copies of all core, lithology, geophysical logs and temperature surveys are also submitted under this letter. Complete duplicate information is being provided today to the Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries.

Please be aware that the 4800-foot CTGH-1 is being retained in a shut-in mode during the 12-month DOE Access Period which commenced 7 September 1986. No abandonment procedure is enclosed because Thermal is evaluating options for additional borehole evaluation activity in 1987, possible borehole deepening or a suspended retention as allowed under the lease provisions.

Verv vours.

Wy L, D Offer Vice President Geothermal Exploration

WLD/ma

cc Susan Prestwich, DOE Idaho Falls

<b>Form:</b> USG5 9-196	a .		D STATES DEPARTM	-	16 INTER100	•	· . •	l'ora App	
	· ·		D STATES DEPARTME GICAL SURVEY, CON						roved ureau No. Cast and the second
	• •	G	EOTHERMAL WELL' CO	MPLETION	REPORT				المقالي والحارب وأ
The U.S. Geologic	al Survey re	equires this f	orm or other Supe	ervisor a	pproved form to be	prepared an	filed in	4. LEASE SERIAL OR 12344	
					days after complet	ion of permit	rtéd objet-	5 SURFACE MANAGE	Other ( )
a. WELL TYPE: P	PRODUCTION (	() INJECTI	ON () DISPOS	AL ( )-	WATER SUPPLY (	OBSERV	TION ()	G. UNIT AGREEMENT	T NAME
		t"Hole7D	DE 'Cascades	TG I	Drilling Pro	ject			8. PERMIT NO.
b. COMPLETION:	NEW (X) RECOMPLETED	WORKOVER () ) () DRILI	DEEPENED () LED & ABANDONED (		THER ( )		ئىر بى	CTGH-1 9. FIELD OR AREA Squirrel Ci	reek to f
. NAME OF LESSE Thermal		ompany	·					10. SEC. T., R., B	
	docino		Lte 120, Sa	inta R	Rosa, Calif.	<b>95401</b>		11. COUNTY Marion	
At Surface:			2001 Nand	15001	U of CE oo			Oregon	
At Top of Pro	auction zon	eı	•	1200.	W of SE co	rner oi	Sec. 28	13. SPUD DATE 7 June 1986	18 August 19
TOTAL DEPTH							······································	-7 September	
Measured:	4800'			True Ver	tical: 4800'		· .	15. DIRECTIONALLY	DRILLED INTERVALS
. PLUGBACK TOTAL Measured:				True Ver	tical: N/A		ور به به ا	1 N/A	
ELEVATION: ES		) FINAL (			N/A	1		16. SURVEYED INTERV	ALS
			JU40	() CASI	NGHEAD FLANGE ( )	OTHER (X) S	ea Leve		CONTRACTOR AND A
		WATER ( ) M	UD (2) FOAM ( )	OTHER (	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	4800° Int	cermittently
List Character 8.4 lbs/g		ght and 4	5 seconds	visco	sity			17. CORE SIZE AND HX (3.94"):	526-4205'
LOG TYPE & INT	TERVALS			· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		NX (2.875"):	4205-4800
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ttachme	nt 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		<u></u>	· ·	;	
Size	-	Weight	Grade	i T	CASING RECORD Collars & Threads	Dept	hs Set Shoe	Hole Size	Cementing Record (slurry volume)
10.75"		5 1bs	K-55			0	35'	12.25"	
/**	26	LDS	<u>K-55</u>		BT&C	0	488'	8.75"	<u>177 cu. fr.</u>
/									
							······································		1
5ize	Weight	Grade Col	lars & Threads	Тор	LINER RECORD Bottom		Perforated	Intervals	Cementing Record
Size	Weight	Grade Col	lars & Threads	тор	Bottom		Perforated	intervals	(slurry volume)
Size 4.5"	Weight	Grade Col	lars & Threads			None	Perforated	Intervals	
+.5"	Weight	Grade Col	lars 6 Threads	0	Bottom 526	None	Perforated	Intervals	(slurry volume)
+.5"	Weight			0	Bottom 526 4205	None None	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(slurry volume) N/A N/A
size 4.5" 3.5"	Weight Weight	Grade Col		0 0 t Pac	Bottom 526 4205 	None None cement squee N/A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(slurry volume) N/A N/A
Size		TUBING REC	ORD Depth Set	0 0 t Pac	Bottom 526 4205 cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD	None None cement squee N/A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(slurry volume) N/A N/A
Size	Weight	TUBING REC Grade	ORD Depth Set	0 0 t Pac	Bottom 526 4205 cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD	None None cement squee N/A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VCTURE, ETC. (detail	(slurry volume) N/A N/A
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS 6 F	Weight Fotel No.	TUBING RPC Grade Density (No	ORD Depth Set	0 0 t Pac	Bottom 526 4205 :exer Depth PERFORATION RECORD	None None Cement squee N/A	ZE, ACID, FI	UCTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS 6 F	Weight Fotel No.	TUBING RPC Grade Density (No	ORD Depth Set	0 0 t Pac	Bottom 526 4205 	None None Cement squee N/A	ZE, ACID, FI	UCTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type Type ATTACHMENTS & F operations See	Weight Fotel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: List t previously fu INEnt 1	ORD Depth Set	0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 :exer Depth PERFORATION RECORD	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced.	ZE, ACID, FI	; IACTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals h have resulted from	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS & F operations Li See WELL STATUS: P	Weight Fotel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING (	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BMITTALS: Lis : previously fo Iment 1 ) SHUT-IN K	ORD Depth Set	0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD ests and logs, not submittal refere	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced.	ZE, ACID, FI	; IACTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals h have resulted from	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS & F operations Li See WELL STATUS: P	Weight Fotel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING (	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: Lis t previously fo Intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONMERCI/	ORD Depth Set	0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD ests and logs, not submittal refere	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced.	ZE, ACID, FI	; IACTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals h have resulted from	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS & F operations Li See WELL STATUS: P	Weight Fotel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING (	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: Lis t previously fo Intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONMERCI/	ORD Depth Set	0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD cests and logs, not f submittal refere	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced.	ZE, ACID, FI	; IACTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals h have resulted from	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATPACHMENTS 4 F operations Li See WELL STATUS: P DO YOU CONSIDER	Weight Fotel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING ( R THE WEET T	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BMITTALS: Lis : previously fo Intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONMERCIA NO BE CONMERCIA NO BE CONMERCIA	ORD Depth Set	0 0 Size	Bottom 526 4205 205 205 207 200 207 207 207 207 207 207 207 207	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced. ) HEAT EXC	ZE, ACID, FI	ACTURE, ETC. (detail Intervals h have resulted from BANDOWED ( ). WATER ding to the best of	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva drilling and completi supply () CTHER ()
4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATTACHMENTS & F operations Li See WELL STATUS: P DO YOU CONSIDER I hereby/carful SIGNED	Meight Notel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING ( THE WEET) T	TUBING REC Grade Density (No Density (No D	ORD Depth Set Depth Set De	0 0 0 size size inveys, t h date o injecti AIN: N attached	Bottom 526 4205 	None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A Disted in inced.	ZE, ACID, FI	ANDOWED ( ). WATER rding to the best of tion	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva drilling and completion supply () OTHER () by knowledge. 3 October 1986.
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type Type Type Type Type T ATPACHMENTS & F operations, Li SEE WELL STATUS: P DO YOU CONSIDER I hereby/critit SIGNED I hereby/critit SIGNED Collegion of less	Weight Totel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING ( THE WEET T Ve iffer red by law mate. Pailu	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: Lis in previously ful intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONVERCI NO BE CONVERCI W.L. I (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 CF)	ORD Depth Set Depth Set De	0 0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD cests and logs, not f submittal refere ON () DISPOSAL ( I/A information is con Pres., Geo 270.37, 30 CFR 27 inner can result in The United State	None None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced. ) HEAT EXCO aplete and ac thermal 0.73; Federa shutting dom s Criminal Co	ZE, ACID, FI	HANDORIED ( ). WATER Tring to the best of tion DATE 28 Lease Terms and Sti s, suspension and or C. 10011 makes it a	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva i drilling and completion supply () CTHER () by knowledge. <u>SOCtober 1986</u> pulations and other recommendation of criminal offense
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type Type Type Type Type T ATPACHMENTS & F operations, Li SEE WELL STATUS: P DO YOU CONSIDER I hereby/critit SIGNED I hereby/critit SIGNED Collegion of less	Weight Totel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING ( THE WEET T Ve iffer red by law mate. Pailu	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: Lis in previously ful intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONVERCI NO BE CONVERCI W.L. I (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 CF)	ORD Depth Set Depth Set De	0 0 0 size	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD cests and logs, not f submittal refere ON () DISPOSAL ( I/A information is con Pres., Geo 270.37, 30 CFR 27 inner can result in The United State	None None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced. ) HEAT EXCO aplete and ac thermal 0.73; Federa shutting dom s Criminal Co	ZE, ACID, FI	HANDONED ( ). WATER Tring to the best of Lease Terms and Sti s, suspension and or	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva i drilling and completion supply () CTHER () by knowledge. <u>SOCtober 1986</u> pulations and other recommendation of criminal offense
Size 4.5" 3.5" Size Type T ATPACHMENTS & F Operations Li See WELL STATUS: P DO YOU CONSIDER I hereby/certic SIGNED A report is requirements Collation of lease	Weight Totel No. PREVIOUS SUE ist relevant Attach PRODUCING ( THE WEET T Ve iffer red by law mate. Pailu	TUBING REC Grade Density (No BHITTALS: Lis in previously ful intent 1 ) SHUT-IN K NO BE CONVERCI NO BE CONVERCI W.L. I (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 (JO U.S.C. 100 CF)	ORD Depth Set	O O O Size Size INJECTI AIN: N Attached JO CFR ribed ma 3244.3). Departme	Bottom 526 4205 27. cker Depth PERFORATION RECORD cests and logs, not f submittal refere ON () DISPOSAL ( I/A information is con Pres., Geo 270.37, 30 CFR 27 inner can result in The United State	None None None CEMENT SQUEE N/A listed in i nced. ) HEAT EXC ) HEAT EXC plete and ac thermal 0.73; Federa shutting dom s Criminel Co e United Stat	ZE, ACID, FI	HANDORIED ( ). WATER Tring to the best of tion DATE 28 Lease Terms and Sti s, suspension and or C. 10011 makes it a	(slurry volume) N/A N/A type, amount, interva i drilling and completion supply () CTHER () by knowledge. <u>SOCtober 1986</u> pulations and other recommendation of criminal offense

#### INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL: This form is designed for submitting a complete and accurate geothermal well completion report, and should be accompanied by a detailed chronological history of well operations and final copies of the results of any logs, surveys or tests performed on the well, which have not previously been submitted. The report shall be submitted within 30 days after the date of completion of continuous well activities, as determined by the District Geothermal Supervisor. The completion date in many cases will be the day the drilling rig is released. The Supervisor may postpone the required report submittal date if adequate justification is presented by the lessee.

ITEN 18: Show the surface location coordinates from the nearest section corner or tract line. Show production zone and total depth coordinates from the serface location if the well is directionally drilled.

ITEM 34: If the well is immediately placed into operation without testing, this section should reflect the first month's production data. ITEMS 35 & 36: Indicate the depth(s) of subsurface pressure and temperature measurement, and include the reference datum.

# Temperature/Pressure Survey: 0-4800'

11.		·		·······	
	TEST DATE	PRODUCTION METHOD: FLOWING ( )	PUMPING ( ) - include size; type, intake depth, etc.	1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
	17 / 4	OTHER ()			
	N/A			· · · · ·	

الأستري فالمعترية

1, S. . . .

34.	•• •	and the second	PRODUCTION		·
,	HOURS TESTED		PRODUCTION DURING TEST		ENTHALPY (Btu/1b)
•		TOTAL LIQUIDS (1b)	STEAM (1b)	WATER (1b)	
35.		······································	STATIC TEST DATA		
	DEPTH	SURFACE PRESSURE (psig)	SUBSURFACE PRESSURE (psig) SU	BSURFACE TEMPERATURE (*F)	WATER, ANALYSIS
				Tr.	otal Dissolved Solids pH
,			3		
16.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FLOWING TEST DATA		

			the second s		and the second se		the second s
	SURFACE PRESSURE	SUBSURFACE PRESSURE	SURFACE TEMPERATURE	SUBSURFACE TEMPERATURE	AVE. TOTA	L MASS FLOW RATE F	
• `	WELLHEAD :	at feet		at top of perfs.	TOTAL (1b/hr)	STEAM (1b/hr)	WATER (15/hr)
	SEPARATOR: N/A						14. A
			1 1				1° :

37. SUMMARY OF POROUS ZONES: Show all important porous zones and contents of each; cored intervals with recoveries, drill stem or formation tests with depth of interval tested, time open, cushion used, and flowing and shut-in pressures, temperatures and recoveries.
GEOLOGIC MARKERS (TOP)

FORMATION	TOP	BOTTOM	DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS	NAME	MEASURED DEPTH	TRUE VERTICAL
		· · · · ·		····		TRUE VERTICAL DEPTH
	· · · ·					
		- · · ·	See Mud Log			
						•
•	1.1					
						• • •
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				• •
		, ·				,
					1 i	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				1	· · ·
						·* •
	· ·	-				· .
						•
· . ;	• •	. •				•
	н. — М.	1 A				
A						•
· ·			•			+
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	: 1					
	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1					• • •
		· · · · · ·				
	·					·
					·	
		. · ·				
				1		•
			영국 사고 가장 사고 분야가 있습니다. 문제가 있는	· · ·		•
			na se antiga e la companya de la com Registra de la companya de la company		15	a de la companya de la
						· · ·
				•		• •
				1		
-						

1055 0-1957 Teo 0.0. Canlagian	GEO Purver requires this	TED STATES INFARMENT OF LOGICAL SUPVET, COMERNAT <u>GEOTHETHIAL DALLLING P</u> form of other Supervised to the Supervisor. The S	ION DIVISION	Properted and di	led in	Bud F. LEASE OR 12	
ANY LASSE OPPORTUNATE La. TYPE OF WORK: Lb. WELL STATE: FR	Clackamas 5000 Dulid REW WILL () EXUCTION () EXUPCTION Proposed	D' Thermal Gradient Ho Monaili () Deeren () M () MEAT EICHANCE ()	DIE (CTGH) Fuid BACK ( ) BINE	TIONALLY DALLE	) OTHER	6c) . U=17 N/A	Cubic ( ) X Mineserf Hand HO, 6. PENNLY HO, 1
3. SAME OF LESSER 3. ACCORESS OF LESS 13. LOCATION OF WELL AS PRESS	Therm Sel/OPERATOR 3333 N Senta	al Power Company Mendocino Avenue, Sul Rosa, California 9540 00' N and 1500' W of S	1	•		Squin 13. sec. Sec. 28	rel Creek K., A., B.4 M. T8S R8E atte Meridian
At proposed pro 16. DISTANCE FROM P	4. 8000 Same ( NOPOSED LOCATION TO 10 1500'1	as Surface Location Charse Property on Lease W of East Line of Sec.	LINE 28	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Marion 13. stati Oregon	<b>F</b>
IT. DRILLING NEDIA I	No pre		polied for on this 1	ease.	-	1 June	ASSIGNED (WELL SPACING)
1. EXISTING AND/OR to clearly disti	inguish the two progra	THUR U COLEMPTING PROGRAM (List o Num)		st, followed by p	proposed pi	CASTIGHTAD	<pre></pre>
SIZE OF BOLE	SIZE OF CASING	VEIGHT PER FOOT	COUPLING (Collars & Threads)	GRADE		NG DEPTH	QUANTITY OF CENENT
14-3/4"	11-3/4"	28 lbs.	N/A	1/4" Wall	0	30	25 cu. ft.
10" or 9-7/8"	7"	26 lbs.	Buttress	K-55	0	500	266 cu. ft.
6" or 5-5/8"	4-1/2"	11.6 lbs.	Long	K-55	450	4000	605 cu. ft.

### 2. PROPOSED MORE SUMMARY

i.

Prepare 160' x 200' drillsite pad and lined sump adjacent to existing access road into clear cut parcel 30. Move in truck mounted rig. Drill 14-3/4" hole to 30' depth, run 11-3/4" conductor to bottom and cement to surface. Drill 10" hole to 500' depth; run 7" K-55 26 pound Buttress casing to bottom and cement to surface. Install casing head on 7" casing, then BOPE consisting of a double control gate and Hydril. Test BOPE per BLM regulations. Diamond core with HQ heads to 5000'. Run geophysical borehole log suite to 5000'. Open HQ hole with 6" bit to 4000' or other selected depth; run 4-1/2" K-55 11.6 pound LT&C casing to 4000', cement solid from shoe to lap in 7" casing at 450'-500' depth. Briefly flow well to obtain expected geothermal fluid samples. Hang 2-7/8" J-55 tubing string to 5000'; fill same with water. Release rig; leave CTGH-1 shut-in awaiting DOE high precision temperature log.

This will be a vertical borehole; no directional drilling/coring practices will be applied. However, borehole directional surveys will be run with the geophysical logging suite.

This deep thermal gradient hole would be drilled under a Cooperative Agreement between Thermal Power Company and the U.S. Department of Energy as part of the DOE program to 1) gather data to characterize the deep hydrothermal resource of the Cascades volcanic region and 2) transfer this data to the public in order to stimulate further development of hydrothermal resources.

•				the most crower about	WI LAAAL DE DEGE OF LOTET
•	MAN	Yur			÷
1020	W. L. D'Olie	<i>I</i>	TILEVice President, Geothermal Explorati	OR DATE 14	November 1985
	to to Polacy (ha)	1 1. Lechen	<u>Deputy State Director for</u> Mineral Resou	r	1/17/85
OITIONS	OF APPROVAL, SP ANTI			urces	
		See Attached Co	onditions and Requirements		

e permit is required by Lew (30 0.8.C. 1023); requisions: 30 CFR 270.71; Pederal Goothernal Lease Terms and Stipulations and other regulatory requirets. The United States Criminal Code (16 0.8.C. 1001) makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any Department Agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

See instructions on reverse side)



29 October 1986

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries State of Oregon 910 State Office Building Portland, Oregon 97201

Attention: Dennis L. Olmstead

Re: Clackamas Thermal Gradient Hole CTGH-1 Federal Geothermal Lease OR 12344 Marion County, Oregon

Gentlemen:

Drilling operations for CTGH-1 commenced 7 June 1986 and completed on 7 September 1986 as an activity of the DOE Cascades Thermal Gradient Drilling Project. We submit herewith Well Summary Report, Drilling and Completion History, schematics showing actual completion configuration and casing head, access gate and cellar. Complete copies of all core, lithology, geophysical logs and temperature surveys are also submitted under this letter.

Please be aware that the 4800-foot CTHG-1 is being retained in a shut-in mode during the 12-month DOE Access Period which commenced 7 September 1986. No abandonment procedure is enclosed because Thermal is considering options for additional borehole evaluation activity in 1987, possible borehole deepening or a suspended retention as allowed under the lease provisions.

Yours 7

V/L. D'Olier Vice President Geothermal Exploration

WLD/ma

cc Susan Prestwich, DOE Idaho Falls

Form 8-1/	80	. :			. · · · .			•		•.*	· · ·	
		•	· · · ·	н. Н	STATE	OF OREGON		-				
	•		·		T OF GEOLOG							
	· .		1069 51	tate Offi	ce Building	g Po	ortland, Or	egon 97203	L			
				т. С. с. с.		· · · ·	· · ·					
	•	•	•		· .	MARY REPOR			2 2			
			1994) 1	· . ·	(Geothe	ermal Well	)	· · · ·	· ·	·		
perator	Therma	al Pow	er Comp	any		F:	leld S	Squirrel	Creek		•	
	CTGH-1				28						. B. & M.	· .
					E corner	•			• •			
					Rig floo		•					
n compli	ance with	the rul	les and re	gulation	s pursuant	to ORS 52	2 (Chapter	552 OL 197	the in	formatio	n given	•
erewith ar as ca	is a comp n be dete	lete and rmined f	l correct from all ε	record o available	f the prese records.	ent condit:	ion of the	well]and/a		lone ther	eon, so	
ate	28 Octo	ber 19	986	•		Signed			UUU	W.	L. D'01	ier
			<u> </u>	· · · · ·					Geothe		xplorati	· ·
Engin	eer or Ge	ologist	·	Superint	endent	TITLE _	(Pr	esident, Se	cretary	or Agent	)	
							· · ·	· .			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ommenced	drilling	· 7 Ju	ne 1986		Completed d	Irilling 7	Sept. 1	986 Drill	ing tool	x XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	texCore 52	26-2
· · · ·									٠	10.00	ary 0-526	51
-	th <u>48(</u>		P10		th <u>N/A</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		LOGICAL MAR	INERS		DEPTH	
											· ·	
ink	N/A		·				N/	<u>A</u>		. <u></u>		
ink	N/A				· · ·		N/	······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
ink	<u>N/A</u>						N/	······································		, ,		•
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				• • •
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			/A	Pate		······································	*Therma	l Gradie	nt Hol		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • •
			/A	Pate			*Therma DOE Ca	l Gradie scades T	nt Hol G Dril	e ling Pr	oject	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			/A		Temp °C	Total Di Solids	*Therma DOE Ca	l Gradie	nt Hol	e ling Pr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
ommenced Init:	producin ial produ	g <u>N</u> /	/A D N/A	Water		Total Di	*Therma DOE Ca	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr	nt Hol G Dril	e ling Pr	Coject	
ommenced Init:	producin	g <u>N</u> /	/A D N/A	Water		Total Di	*Therma DOE Ca	l Gradie scades T Steam	nt Hol G Dril	e ling Pr	Coject	
ommenced Init:	producin ial produ	g <u>N</u> /	/A D N/A	Water		Total Di	*Therma DOE Ca	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr	nt Hol G Dril	e ling Pr	Coject	
ommenced Init:	producin ial produ	g <u>N</u> /	/A D N/A	Wate Water gpm	Temp C ASING RECOR	Total Di Solids D (Present	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm)	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu	e ling Pr g ( re Pr	Coject	
Init: Product	producin ial produ tion afte Depth	g <u>N</u> / ction r 30 day Top	/A D N/A s	Water gpm C/ New or	Temp C SING RECOR Seamless	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade	*Therma DOE Ca ssolved (ppm) Hole) Size of	l Gradie scades T Steam 1b/hr No. of sa	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce	coject Casing ressure	
Init: Productize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe	g <u>N/</u> ction r 30 day	/A D N/A s Weight of casing	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR	Total Di Solids D (Present	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole)	l Gradie scades T Steam 1b/hr	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 1b	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Productize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing	/A D N/A s Weight of casing	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled	l Gradie scades T Steam 1b/hr No. of sa of cement	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 1b	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 1b	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	YA N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 1b	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp C ASING RECOR Seamless or	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.)	producin ial produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0	YA N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs	Water <u>Bpm</u> C/ New or second hand	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55	*Therma DOE Ca seolved (ppm) Hole) Size of hole drilled 12,25"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thrc	coject Casing cessure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.) ).75"	producin Lal produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35' 488'	g N/	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs	Water gpm C/ New or second hand S	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld PERF(	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55 K-55 K-55	*Therma DOE Ca Beolved (ppm) Size of hole drilled 12,25" 8.75"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32 N/A	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thro perforat	coject Casing ressure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.) ).75"	producin Lal produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35' 488'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0 0 0	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs	Water gpm C/ New or second hand S	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55 K-55 K-55	*Therma DOE Ca BEOlved (ppm) Size of hole drilled 12.25" 8.75"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32 N/A	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thro perforat	coject Casing ressure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.) ).75"	producin Lal produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35' 488'	g N/	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs t.	Water gpm C/ New or second hand S S ft.	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld PERF(	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55 K-55 K-55	*Therma DOE Ca Beolved (ppm) Size of hole drilled 12,25" 8.75"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32 N/A	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thro perforat	coject Casing ressure	
Init: Product ize of casing .P.L.) ).75"	producin Lal produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35' 488'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0 0 0	A N/A s weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs t. t.	Water gpm C/ New or second hand S	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld PERF(	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55 K-55 K-55	*Therma DOE Ca Beolved (ppm) Size of hole drilled 12,25" 8.75"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32 N/A	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thro perforat	coject Casing ressure	
ommenced Init: Product	producin Lal produ tion afte Depth of shoe 35' 488'	g N/ ction r 30 day Top of casing 0 0 0 From f f	A N/A s Weight of casing 40.5 lb 26 lbs 	Vate Water gpm C/ New or second hand S S ft. ft. ft.	Temp CC ASING RECOR Seamless or lapweld PERF(	Total Di Solids D (Present Grade of casing K-55 K-55 K-55	*Therma DOE Ca Beolved (ppm) Size of hole drilled 12,25" 8.75"	l Gradie scades T Steam lb/hr No. of sa of cement 32 N/A	nt Hol G Dril Tubin Pressu cks De	e ling Pr g ( re Pr pth of ce if thro perforat	coject Casing ressure	

Electrical Log Depths

ز

See Attachment 1

,

(Attach Copy of Log)

THERMAL POWER COMPANY Santa Rosa Office

# ATTACHMENT NO. 1

# CTGH-1 DATA LISTING - 27 OCTOBER 1986

÷.,		· ·				· · ·
1.			scription Log: 0 - 527'	• •		
2.			Lption Log: 527 - 4796'			1 A
3.			ery Log: 527 - 4800'	•		· · · ·
			llsite "Mud Log": 0 - 4800'			
5.	Geop	hysical	Borehole Logs			
•	Α.	Shall	ow Logging Run (TD - 517')		<i>.</i> .	
		(1)	Temperature: 6 - 516.5'	· .	•	•
			Fluid Resistivity: 16 - 514'			
	н., <sup>н</sup>		Caliper: 10 - 514'			•
:			Gamma-Gamma Density Uncompensated a	nd Compe	nsated	
1						. · ·
		·	Uncompensated: 30 - 516'		· · ·	., ·
	· ·	. '	Compensated: 0 - 510'			
		(v)	Guard Resistivity: 20 - 514'			e
•	•	(vi)	Natural Gamma: 0 - 510′		•	
		(vii)	Spontaneous Potential: 35 - 516'			
		(viii	) 16-64" Resistivity: 35 - 516'			
	· .	(ix)	•			
	•	(x)		lowing s	urveys:	spóntaneous
· ·	:		potential, 16-64" resistivity,			esistivity,
,	•		temperature, long-spaced density			
		÷	gamma, guard resistivity, caliper, d			
			at 0.5 feet increments and devi			
	,		increments.	•	• .	· ·
	•	(x1)	Plots of Wellbore Deviation			•
		(xii)	Density Calibration Plot			
		(xiii)	Caliper Calibration Plot	a,	•	
	* <u>-</u>	(xiv)		Goodwin	n and	McDannell
•			(Drillsite Geologists)		• •	• •
÷.,	•	(xv)		do Well I	ogging	
•	Β.	Deep L	ogging Run (TD = 4800')			
	•	( <u>i</u> )	Temperature: 0 - 4785'	-		
		(11)	Fluid Resistivity: 0 - 4785'		•	
		(111)		775 - 900	) <b>*</b>	
		(1v)	Sonic: 4225 - 4425'	•		•
		(v)	Natural Gamma: 0 - 4800'		• •	•
		(vi)				
			Neutron: 0 - 4800'			
	• • •	(vii)				, • , •
	• •		Neutron: 0 - 4800' Induced Polarization: 4200 - 4799'			
	· · ·	(vii)	Neutron: 0 - 4800' Induced Polarization: 4200 - 4799' Spontaneous Potential: 4200 - 4798'			
• • •	• • • . •	(vii) (viii)	Neutron: 0 - 4800' Induced Polarization: 4200 - 4799'	· · ·		

- (xi) Caliper: 760 885': 4100 4800'
- (xii) Caliper Calibration Plot
- (xiii) Density Calibration Plot
- (xiv) Tabulated data sheets on the following surveys: spontaneous potential, 6' lateralog, induced polarization, 16-64" resistivity and sonic at 0.5 foot increments; inclination at 25-foot increments; and temperature and fluid resistivity at 10-foot increments
- (xv) Deep Logging Report by Colorado Well Logging
- 6. Temperature and Pressure Survey by Pruett Wireline Industries, Inc.
- 7. Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration Schematic
- 8. Actual Gradient Hole Casing Head, Access Gate, Cellar Schematic
- 9. A Preliminary Review of the Secondary Mineralogy in Drillhole CTGH-1 by Columbia Geoscience
- 10. Selected Mineralogical Analysis of Secondary Minerals in CTGH-1 by Mr. Keith Barger, USGS, Menlo Park
- 11. Temperature Survey by Dr. David Blackwell
- 12. CTHG-1 Drilling and Completion History
- 13. Daily Drilling Report





July 3, 1986

Dr. D. Nielsen University of Utah Research Institute Earth Science Laboraotry 391-A Chipeta Way Salt Lake City, Utah 84108

Dear Dennis:

In addition to the week's drilling and geologic report, enclosed are the following:

- 1. Cutting description log from 0 to 527 ft.
- 2. Core description log from 527 to 1247 ft.
- 3. Mud log from 0 to about 1280 ft.
- 4. Core recovery log from 675 to 1306 ft.
- 5. Field prints of the shallow geophysical borehole logging run consisting of (1) natural gamma and guard resistivity, (2) gamma-gamma density and caliper, (3) spontaneous potential, 16" and 64" resistivity, and (4) temperature and fluid resistivity.

Please acknowledge receipt of these data by signing and returning a copy of this transmittal letter.

Sincerely,

re Dovernithi

J. L. Iovenitti Senior Geologist

JLI/ma Received by Date:

JLI061

THERMAL POWER COMPANY Santa Rosa Office

## ATTACHMENT NO. 1

### CTGH-1 DATA LISTING - 27 OCTOBER 1986

Cutting Description Log: 0 - 527' 1. 2. Core Description Log: 527 - 4796' Core Recovery Log: 527 - 4800' 3. Summary Wellsite "Mud Log": 0 - 4800' 4. 5. Geophysical Borehole Logs Shallow Logging Run (TD - 517') Α. (i)Temperature: 6 - 516.5' (ii) Fluid Resistivity: 16 - 514' Caliper: 10 - 514' (111)Gamma-Gamma Density Uncompensated and Compensated (iv) Uncompensated: 30 - 516' Compensated: 0 - 510' (v) Guard Resistivity: 20 - 514' (vi) Natural Gamma: 0 - 510' Spontaneous Potential: 35 - 516' (vii) (viii) 16-64" Resistivity: 35 - 516' (ix)**Deviation Survey** (x) Tabulated data sheets on the following surveys: spontaneous potential. 16-64" resistivity, fluid resistivity, temperature, long-spaced density (uncompensated), natural gamma, guard resistivity, caliper, dual density (compensated) at 0.5 feet increments and deviation at generally 10 foot increments. Plots of Wellbore Deviation (xi) Density Calibration Plot (xii) (xiii) Caliper Calibration Plot Shallow Logging Run (xiv) Report by Goodwin and McDannell (Drillsite Geologists) (xv)Shallow Logging Run Report by Colorado Well Logging Deep Logging Run (TD = 4800') Β.  $(1)^{-1}$ Temperature: 0 - 4785' (**ii**) Fluid Resistivity: 0 - 4785' (iii) Gamma Gamma Density Uncompensated: 775 - 900' Sonic: 4225 - 4425' (iv) Natural Gamma: 0 - 4800' (v) Neutron: 0 - 4800' (vi) (vii) Induced Polarization: 4200 - 4799' (viii) Spontaneous Potential: 4200 - 4798' 16-64" Resistivity: 4200 - 4799' (ix) 6' Lateralog: 4200 - 4798' (x)

A good ...

- (xi) Caliper: 760 885': 4100 4800'
- (xii) Caliper Calibration Plot
- (xiii) Density Calibration Plot
- (xiv) Tabulated data sheets on the following surveys: spontaneous potential, 6' lateralog, induced polarization, 16-64" resistivity and sonic at 0.5 foot increments; inclination at 25-foot increments; and temperature and fluid resistivity at 10-foot increments
- (xv) Deep Logging Report by Colorado Well Logging
- 6. Temperature and Pressure Survey by Pruett Wireline Industries, Inc.
- 7. Actual Gradient Hole Completion Configuration Schematic
- 8. Actual Gradient Hole Casing Head, Access Gate, Cellar Schematic
- 9. A Preliminary Review of the Secondary Mineralogy in Drillhole CTGH-1 by Columbia Geoscience
- 10. Selected Mineralogical Analysis of Secondary Minerals in CTGH-1 by Mr. Keith Barger, USGS, Menlo Park
- 11. Temperature Survey by Dr. David Blackwell
- 12. CTHG-1 Drilling and Completion History
- 13. Daily Drilling Report

JLI/ma JLI095 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH INSTITUTE



391 CHIPETA WAY, SUITE C SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84108–1295 TELEPHONE 801-524-3422

# MEMORANDUM

TO: P. M. Wright Susan Prestwich (Telecopy)

FROM: Louise Orvin/Joseph Iovenetti

SUBJECT: Thermal Power Report given verbally by Joseph Iovenetti

DATE: August 15, 1986

THERMAL POWER REPORT # 69

August 14, 1986

Depth at 2400 hours: 4430'

Report for 2400 hour period: Cored 80' from 4450-4530' 100% core recovery. No fluid returns.

Squirl creek water supply continues at an adequate field; enough to keep 500 barrel breaker tank full and to meet daily requirements. Forest Service visits drill site every two or three days to ensure water supply status and fire compliance.

Operation 0600 hr.: (On following day) Coring at 4550'. MRT Reading at 4550' - 182°F.

Daily: \$6,700 Cumulative: \$359,106